© 2023 The Author(s). This article has been published under the terms of Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial 4.0 International License (CC BY-NC 4.0), which
permits noncommercial unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided that the following statement is provided. “This article has been published
in Exploratory Research and Hypothesis in Medicine at https://doi.org/10.14218/ERHM.2022.00013 and can also be viewed on the Journal’s website
at https://www.xiahepublishing.com/journal/erhm ”.
Exploratory Research and Hypothesis in Medicine 2023 vol. 8(1)  |  25–35
DOI: 10.14218/ERHM.2022.00013
Original Article
Introduction

Keywords: Prostate cancer; Classification; Support vector machine; Haralick fea-
tures; Kernel.
Abbreviations: ANN, artificial neural network; PCA, principal component analysis;
PCa, prostate cancer; ROI, region of interest; SNR, signal to noise ratio; T2 WMR, T2
weighted magnetic resonance; SVM, support vector machine.
*Correspondence to: Eddie Y.K. Ng, School of Mechanical and Aerospace Engineer-
ing, College of Engineering, Nanyang Technological University, 50 Nanyang Avenue,
Singapore. ORCID: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5701-1080. Tel: +65-67904455, E-
mail: mykng@ntu.edu.sg
How to cite this article: Shanei A, Etehadtavakol M, Azizian M, Ng EYK. Compari-
son of Different Kernels in a Support Vector Machine to Classify Prostate Cancerous
Tissues in T2-weighted Magnetic Resonance Imaging. Explor Res Hypothesis Med
2023;8(1):25–35. doi: 10.14218/ERHM.2022.00013.
DOI: 10.14218/ERHM.2022.00013  |  Volume 8 Issue 1, March 202326

2015;65(1):5–29. doi:10.3322/caac.21254, PMID:25559415.
[2]	 Nelson WG, Antonarakis ES, Carter HB, De Marzo AM, DeWeese
TL. 81-Prostate Cancer. In: Niederhuber JE, Armitage JO, Doroshow
JH, Kastan MB, Tepper JE (eds). Abeloff's Clinical Oncology. 6th ed.
Amsterdam: Elsevier; 2020:1401–1432.e7. doi:10.1016/B978-0-323-
47674-4.00081-5.
[3]	 Giles GG. Prostate Cancer. In: Heggenhougen HK (ed). Interna-
tional Encyclopedia of Public Health. Amsterdam: Academic Press;
2008:323–331. doi:10.1016/B978-012373960-5.00260-4.
[4]	 Liu L, Tian Z, Zhang Z, Fei B. Computer-aided Detection of Prostate Cancer
with MRI: Technology and Applications. Acad Radiol 2016;23(8):1024–
1046. doi:10.1016/j.acra.2016.03.010, PMID:27133005.
[5]	 Artan Y, Haider MA, Langer DL, van der Kwast TH, Evans AJ, Yang Y, et al.
Prostate cancer localization with multispectral MRI using cost-sensitive
support vector machines and conditional random fields. IEEE Trans Im-
age Process 2010;19(9):2444–2455. doi:10.1109/TIP.2010.2048612,
PMID:20716496.

[14]	 Vis AN, Roemeling S, Kranse R, Schröder FH, van der Kwast TH.
Should we replace the Gleason score with the amount of high-
grade prostate cancer? Eur Urol 2007;51(4):931–939. doi:10.1016/j.
eururo.2006.07.051, PMID:16935413.
[15]	 Hambrock T, Vos PC, Hulsbergen-van de Kaa CA, Barentsz JO, Huis-
man HJ. Prostate cancer: computer-aided diagnosis with multipara-
metric 3-T MR imaging—effect on observer performance. Radiology
2013;266(2):521–530. doi:10.1148/radiol.12111634, PMID:23204542.
[16]	 Gnep K, Fargeas A, Gutiérrez-Carvajal RE, Commandeur F, Mathieu R,
Ospina JD, et al. Haralick textural features on T2 -weighted MRI are
associated with biochemical recurrence following radiotherapy for pe-
ripheral zone prostate cancer. J Magn Reson Imaging 2017;45(1):103–
117. doi:10.1002/jmri.25335, PMID:27345946.
[17]	 Litjens G, Debats O, Barentsz J, Karssemeijer N, Huisman H. Computer-
aided detection of prostate cancer in MRI. IEEE Trans Med Imaging
2014;33(5):1083–1092. doi:10.1109/TMI.2014.2303821, PMID:2477
0913.
[18]	 Chinnu A. MRI brain tumor classification using SVM and histogram
based image segmentation. International Journal of Computer Science
and Information Technologies 2015;6(2):1505–1508.
[19]	 Haralick RM. Statistical and structural approaches to texture. Proceed-
ings of the IEEE 1979;67(5):786–804. doi:10.1109/PROC.1979.11328.
[20]	 Cuocolo R, Cipullo MB, Stanzione A, Romeo V, Green R, Cantoni V, et al.
Machine learning for the identification of clinically significant prostate
cancer on MRI: a meta-analysis. Eur Radiol 2020;30(12):6877–6887.
doi:10.1007/s00330-020-07027-w, PMID:32607629.
[21]	 Tătaru OS, Vartolomei MD, Rassweiler JJ, Virgil O, Lucarelli G, Porpiglia F,
et al. Artificial Intelligence and Machine Learning in Prostate Cancer Pa-
tient Management-Current Trends and Future Perspectives. Diagnostics
(Basel) 2021;11(2):354. doi:10.3390/diagnostics11020354, PMID:3367
2608.
[22]	 Chiu PK, Shen X, Wang G, Ho CL, Leung CH, Ng CF, et al. Enhancement
of prostate cancer diagnosis by machine learning techniques: an algo-
rithm development and validation study. Prostate Cancer Prostatic Dis
2021. doi:10.1038/s41391-021-00429-x, PMID:34267331.
[23]	 Zhang L, Li L, Tang M, Huan Y, Zhang X, Zhe X. A new approach to
diagnosing prostate cancer through magnetic resonance imaging.
Alexandria Engineering Journal 2021;61(1):897–904. doi:10.1016/j.
aej.2020.10.018.
[24]	 Li J, Weng Z, Xu H, Zhang Z, Miao H, Chen W, et al. Support Vector
Machines (SVM) classification of prostate cancer Gleason score in
central gland using multiparametric magnetic resonance images:
A cross-validated study. Eur J Radiol 2018;98:61–67. doi:10.1016/j.
ejrad.2017.11.001, PMID:29279171.
[25]	 Chang CY, Hu HY, Tsai YS. Prostate cancer detection in dynamic MRIs.
2015 IEEE International Conference on Digital Signal Processing (DSP)
2015:1279–1282. doi:10.1109/ICDSP.2015.7252087.
[26]	 Shah V, Turkbey B, Mani H, Pang Y, Pohida T, Merino MJ, et al. Decision
support system for localizing prostate cancer based on multiparamet-
ric magnetic resonance imaging. Med Phys 2012;39(7):4093–4103.
doi:10.1118/1.4722753, PMID:22830742.

DOI: 10.14218/ERHM.2022.00013  |  Volume 8 Issue 1, March 2023 35
Shanei A. et al: Different kernels of SVM to classify prostate cancerous in T2 WMR Explor Res Hypothesis Med
tor Machine (SVM) and Convolutional Neural Network (CNN) Models
For Hyperspectral Image Classification. IOP Conference Series: Earth
and Environmental Science 2019;357:012035. doi:10.1088/1755-
1315/357/1/012035.
[40]	 Khosravi P, Lysandrou M, Eljalby M, Li Q, Kazemi E, Zisimopoulos P, et
al. A Deep Learning Approach to Diagnostic Classification of Prostate
Cancer Using Pathology-Radiology Fusion. J Magn Reson Imaging
2021;54(2):462–471. doi:10.1002/jmri.27599, PMID:33719168.
[41]	 Liu Y, An X. A Classification Model for the Prostate Cancer Based on
Deep Learning. 2017 10th International Congress on Image and Sig-
nal Processing, BioMedical Engineering and Informatics (CISP-BMEI)
2017:1–6. doi:10.1109/CISP-BMEI.2017.8302240.
[42]	 Moallem G, Pore AA, Gangadhar A, Sari-Sarraf H, Vanapalli SA. Detec-
tion of live breast cancer cells in brightfield microscopy images con-
taining white blood cells by image analysis and deep learning [Pre-
print]. bioRxiv 2021:467215. doi:10.1101/2021.11.04.467215.